

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COLLEEN REILLY AND BECKY BITER,
PETITIONERS,
v.
CITY OF HARRISBURG, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANITA L. STAVER	MATHEW D. STAVER
HORATIO G. MIHET	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DANIEL J. SCHMID	LIBERTY COUNSEL
LIBERTY COUNSEL	109 Second Street NE
P.O. Box 540774	Washington, D.C. 20001
Orlando, FL 32854	(202) 289-1776
	court@lc.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Harrisburg’s Buffer Zone Ordinance	2
B. Petitioners’ Pro-Life Counseling	2
C. Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THIS COURT SHOULD SETTLE THE CONFUSION IN THE LOWER COURTS REGARDING CONTENT RESTRICTIONS AND OVERRULE <i>HILL</i> BECAUSE IT CONFLICTS WITH <i>REED</i> AND <i>McCULLEN</i>	12
A. <i>Hill</i> is an Outlier in This Court’s First Amendment Content and Viewpoint Precedents, and Will Continue to Cause Confusion Until it is Overruled.....	12
B. <i>Reed</i> Expanded the Category of Content- Based Laws and Replaced <i>Hill</i> ’s Analysis As to Whether a Law is Content-Neutral or Content-Based.....	15

1.	This Court first cabined <i>Hill</i> in <i>McCullen</i> .	15
2.	This Court in <i>Reed</i> rejected <i>Hill</i> 's content-neutrality analysis while expanding the category of speech-restrictive laws that qualify as content-based.....	16
3.	<i>Hill</i> is an outlier in this Court's precedents, including <i>City of Austin</i>	17
C.	The Third Circuit's Continued Reliance on <i>Hill</i> Conflicts with the Content Analysis of <i>Reed</i> and <i>McCullen</i>	18
II.	THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S REJECTION OF A POLICY UNDER MONELL IN LIGHT OF THE ENFORCEMENT, TESTIMONY AND NUMEROUS ADMISSIONS ABOUT THE INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF THE ORDINANCE CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT.	20
A.	The Third Circuit's Holding That Multiple Admissions by Designated Municipal Officials Does Not Establish an Official Policy Under <i>Monell</i> Conflicts With this Court's Precedents.	20
1.	This Court's precedents confirm that the one-time application of an ordinance by an officer vested with enforcement authority, coupled with a credible threat of future enforcement, is sufficient to establish <i>Monell</i> liability.....	21
2.	Harrisburg's binding litigation admissions established an official policy for purposes of <i>Monell</i> liability, and the enforcement of the Ordinance chilled	

	Petitioners from further attempting to offer sidewalk counseling.	22
3.	The City’s designated Rule 30(b)(6) witnesses, corroborated by admissions during litigation, confirmed that the Ordinance operates as a content and viewpoint restriction on speech.	24
B.	The Third Circuit’s Disregard of the Unrebutted Testimony of the City’s Rule 30(b)(6) Witnesses, Along With its Counsel’s Written and Oral Admissions, Conflicts with the Ninth Circuit.	28
III.	THE THIRD CIRCUIT EXACERBATED A CIRCUIT CONFLICT AND MISAPPLIED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS BY REWRITING AN ORDINANCE THAT IS NOT SUSCEPTIBLE TO A NARROWING CONSTRUCTION.	30
A.	The Third Circuit’s Decision Cannot be Reconciled with <i>Erznoznik</i> , <i>Hynes</i> , and Other Decisions of This Court.	30
B.	The Third Circuit’s Decision Exacerbates an Important Circuit Conflict.	33
C.	The Third Circuit’s Rewriting of the Ordinance Contrary to the Legislative Body’s Intent and Enforcement Warrants Review by this Court.	36
	CONCLUSION	39

Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (July 10, 2023).....	1a
Appendix B — District court memorandum (Mar. 28, 2022)	8a
Appendix C — Excerpt, Rule 30(b)(6) Deposition of Neil Grover (Aug. 14 2017).....	23a
Appendix D — Excerpt, Rule 30(b)(6) Deposition of Deric Moody (Aug. 14, 2017).....	29a
Appendix E — Excerpt, Oral Argument Transcript, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, <i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , No. 16-3722 (Mar. 21, 2017)	33a
Appendix F — Excerpt, Preliminary Injunction Hearing Transcript, United States District Court Middle District of Pennsylvania, <i>Reilly</i> <i>v. City of Harrisburg</i> , No. 1:16- cv-00510-SHR (Oct. 31, 2017) ..	38a
Appendix G — Verified Complaint, United States District Court Middle District of Pennsylvania, <i>Reilly v. City of</i> <i>Harrisburg</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00510- SHR (Mar. 24, 2016)	40a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	34
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021).....	10, 14
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019)	4, 7, 9, 12, 18, 19, 31, 33, 35, 37
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	14, 15, 17
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	21, 23
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	11, 22
<i>Cutting v. City of Portland</i> , 802 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Davila v. N. Reg’l Joint Police Bd.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 498 (W.D. Pa. 2019)	30
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	14, 15
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	31, 32, 36
<i>Eubanks v. Wilkinson</i> , 937 F.2d 1118 (6th Cir. 1991)	33, 34
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	16
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	32
<i>Hill v. City of Houston</i> , 789 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)	28, 29

<i>Hynes v. Mayor & Council of Borough of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976).....	32
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	14, 38
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Serv.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	20, 21, 22, 30
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	22, 28
<i>Price v. City of Chicago</i> , 915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019)	14, 20
<i>Record Revolution No. 6, Inc. v. City of Parma</i> , 638 F.2d 916 (6th Cir.1980)	34
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 620 (M.D. Pa. 2016)	5
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 451 (M.D. Pa. 2018)	5
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 790 F. App’x 468 (3d Cir. 2019).....	7, 19, 37, 38
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 141 S. Ct. 185 (2020) ...	7
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	38
<i>Sisters for Life, Inc. v. Louisville-Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 56 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	32
<i>United Food & Comm. Workers Int’l Union, AFL- CIO, CLC v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988)	34
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	35

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc., 484 U.S. 383
(1988) 31, 32, 34

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I 1

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 5, 20, 21
Harrisburg, Pa. Mun. Code § 3-371 (2015) 1, 2
Pitts. Code § 623.04 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 24, 25

Other Authorities

Matthew J. Cron et al., *Municipal Liability:
Strategies, Critiques, and a Pathway Toward
Effective Enforcement of Civil Rights*, 91 *Denv. U.
L. Rev.* 583 (2014) 25
